
2024
ANNUAL
REPORT



Average Stay

In 2024, your support made it possible
to meet a critical need, offering
comfort and stability to families
during their child’s medical crisis.

At the center of every story is a child—
and a family that deserves to be by
their side. We believe every family
should be part of their child’s
healthcare team. That’s the heart of
family-centered care, the foundation
of RMHC for 50 years, and the mission
we carry forward every day.

This report reflects how, together, 
we’ve raised the bar for families in
Northeast Kansas and beyond. From
events to daily programming, your
generosity continues to make a
powerful difference.

Thank you to our volunteers, donors,
board members, and corporate
partners. You make this mission
possible—and we’re deeply grateful.
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MISSION
Ronald McDonald House Charities of Northeast

Kansas keeps families close to their
hospitalized children and the lifesaving

medical care they need.

A Message from
Mindee Reece, RMHC

CEO/Executive Director
2024 IMPACT



In 2024, Topeka’s Ronald McDonald

House received a stunning

transformation—thanks to the

generosity of longtime supporters

Tom and Marilyn Dobski, local

McDonald’s owner/operators. Their

gift completely revitalized the front

yard of our historic home, creating a

warm and welcoming first impression

for every family who walks through

our doors.

The project included the removal of

overgrown trees, installation of a

modern sprinkler system, a brand-

new walkway connecting the sidewalk

to the front porch, fresh sod, and

beautifully designed flower beds

filled with low-maintenance, native

plants. The result is not only visually

striking—it’s a lasting investment in

the comfort and dignity of the

families we serve.

Curb Appeal with Heart: A Front Yard Transformation

Thanks to the Dobskis’ generosity, our

House now reflects the same care and

beauty on the outside that we strive

to provide within. It’s more than

landscaping—it’s a symbol of hope,

healing, and home.



Assets

Liabilities

Net Assets

Assets, Liabilities & Net Assets

$3,685,833

24,377

$3,660,456

$3,388,693

-

$3,388,693

2024 2023

Contributions

In-Kind Contributions

Special Events Revenue

Investment Revenue

Other Revenue

Total Revenue

Program Services 

Management & Administration

Fundraising

Total Expenses

Summary of Revenues & Expenses

$143,879

86,399

344,990

205,530

139,902

$920,700

$102,208

60,423

337,204

239,904

85,429

$825,168

Excess Revenues / (Expenses) $307,861$339,083

$380,901

101,507

99,209

$581,617

$320,271

108,994

88,042

$517,307
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS



President Hugh & Erin O’Reilly, McDonald’s Owners/Operators

President-Elect Will Clark, Capitol Federal

Past-President Brad Noller, American Family Insurance

Co-Secretary Terri Pemberton, Kansas Municipal Energy Agency

Co-Secretary Susan Smith, HealthSource Integrated Solutions

Treasurer Stephanie Brigham, Security Benefit

Justin Anderson, Kansas Department of Transportation - District One

Leslie Arnold, CNM, MSN, Stormont Vail Health Lincoln Center OBGYN

Tyler Beiker, Mize CPAs

Dustin Brown, Stella-Jones

Chris Buesing, Stormont Vail Health

Dave Clingenpeel, Wings Etc. Grill & Pub

Dr. Josel Doyle, Mednax

Lee Hanner, Confectionery Disasters

Malori Henry, Benevolence Total Wellness

Charlie Hutchison, Outcomes.com

Marlo Jackson, Helzberg Diamonds

Dean Koelzer, CARSTAR

Lacey Monhollon, Mammoth Sports Construction 

Bruce Myers

Joe Sellens, Scientific Games LLC

2024 BOARD OF DIRECTORS
This committed group of advocates provided strategic guidance and

compassionate leadership that ensured families facing medical crises

found comfort, care, and hope at Topeka’s Ronald McDonald House.



Alta Prairie, Inc.

The following supporters made significant contributions to Ronald
McDonald House Charities of Northeast Kansas in 2024.

PARTNERS & SPONSORS

Bruce & Kathy Myers

Bob & Laura Sidlinger



Your generosity, time, and belief in our

mission made all the difference in 2024.

Because of you, families navigating

medical challenges had a place to stay,

share meals, and be near the care their

children needed. 

Ronald McDonald House Charities of Northeast Kansas

 📍 Address: 825 SW Buchanan Street, Topeka, KS 66606

 📞 Phone: 785-235-6852

 📧 Email: info@rmhcneks.org

 🌐 Website: www.rmhcneks.org

 “Together, we are more than a House
—we are a home away from home.”

Thank you for keeping families close.


