

# 2024 ANUAL REPORT

#### **MISSION**

Ronald McDonald House Charities of Northeast Kansas keeps families close to their hospitalized children and the lifesaving medical care they need.

## **2024 IMPACT**

97

**Families Served** 

1,296

**Nights Occupied** 

16 Nights

**Average Stay** 



In 2024, your support made it possible to meet a critical need, offering comfort and stability to families during their child's medical crisis.

At the center of every story is a child—and a family that deserves to be by their side. We believe every family should be part of their child's healthcare team. That's the heart of family-centered care, the foundation of RMHC for 50 years, and the mission we carry forward every day.

This report reflects how, together, we've raised the bar for families in Northeast Kansas and beyond. From events to daily programming, your generosity continues to make a powerful difference.

Thank you to our volunteers, donors, board members, and corporate partners. You make this mission possible—and we're deeply grateful.

#### **Curb Appeal with Heart: A Front Yard Transformation**

In 2024, Topeka's Ronald McDonald House received a stunning transformation—thanks to the generosity of longtime supporters Tom and Marilyn Dobski, local McDonald's owner/operators. Their gift completely revitalized the front yard of our historic home, creating a warm and welcoming first impression for every family who walks through our doors.



The project included the removal of overgrown trees, installation of a modern sprinkler system, a brandnew walkway connecting the sidewalk to the front porch, fresh sod, and beautifully designed flower beds filled with low-maintenance, native plants. The result is not only visually striking—it's a lasting investment in the comfort and dignity of the families we serve.





Thanks to the Dobskis' generosity, our House now reflects the same care and beauty on the outside that we strive to provide within. It's more than landscaping—it's a symbol of hope, healing, and home.

## **FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

### Assets, Liabilities & Net Assets

	2024	2023
Assets	\$3,685,833	\$3,388,693
Liabilities	24,377	_
Net Assets	\$3,660,456	\$3,388,693

#### **Summary of Revenues & Expenses**

<del>-</del>		
	2024	2023
Contributions	\$143,879	\$102,208
In-Kind Contributions	86,399	60,423
Special Events Revenue	344,990	337,204
Investment Revenue	205,530	239,904
Other Revenue	139,902	85,429
Total Revenue	\$920,700	\$825,168
Program Services	\$380,901	\$320,271
Management & Administration	101,507	108,994
Fundraising	99,209	88,042
Total Expenses	\$581,617	\$517,307
Excess Revenues / (Expenses)	\$339,083	\$307,861

## 2024 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This committed group of advocates provided strategic guidance and compassionate leadership that ensured families facing medical crises found comfort, care, and hope at Topeka's Ronald McDonald House.

President Hugh & Erin O'Reilly, McDonald's Owners/Operators

President-Elect Will Clark, Capitol Federal

Past-President Brad Noller, American Family Insurance

**Co-Secretary** Terri Pemberton, Kansas Municipal Energy Agency

Co-Secretary Susan Smith, HealthSource Integrated Solutions

Treasurer Stephanie Brigham, Security Benefit

Justin Anderson, Kansas Department of Transportation - District One

Leslie Arnold, CNM, MSN, Stormont Vail Health Lincoln Center OBGYN

Tyler Beiker, Mize CPAs

Dustin Brown, Stella-Jones

Chris Buesing, Stormont Vail Health

Dave Clingenpeel, Wings Etc. Grill & Pub

Dr. Josel Doyle, Mednax

Lee Hanner, Confectionery Disasters

Malori Henry, Benevolence Total Wellness

Charlie Hutchison, Outcomes.com

Marlo Jackson, Helzberg Diamonds

Dean Koelzer, CARSTAR

Lacey Monhollon, Mammoth Sports Construction

**Bruce Myers** 

Joe Sellens, Scientific Games LLC

## PARTNERS & SPONSORS

The following supporters made significant contributions to Ronald McDonald House Charities of Northeast Kansas in 2024.













































# "Together, we are more than a House—we are a home away from home."

Your generosity, time, and belief in our mission made all the difference in 2024. Because of you, families navigating medical challenges had a place to stay, share meals, and be near the care their children needed.

### Thank you for keeping families close.











**Northeast Kansas** 

#### **Ronald McDonald House Charities of Northeast Kansas**

📍 Address: 825 SW Buchanan Street, Topeka, KS 66606

**\** Phone: 785-235-6852

Email: info@rmhcneks.org

Website: www.rmhcneks.org

